March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Interest rate increased by 50 basis points*  (1.77)  (21.76)

Interest rate decreased by 50 basis points*  1.77  21.76

 *Holding all other variables constant

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign currency exchange rates. The Company transacts business primarily in USD and EURO. The Company has foreign currency

Ceinsys Tech Limited 149

Corporate Overview | Statutory Report | Financial Statements

Notes forming part of Standalone Financial Statements for the Year ended March 31, 2024

Trade Receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign currency exchange risk. The Company regularly reviews and evaluates
exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD and EURO to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held constant. The
impact on the Company’s profit before tax (PBT) due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

(` in Lakhs)

Unhedged Foreign Currency exposure as at March 31, 2024 Currency Amount in FC ` in Lakhs

Trade Receivable USD  47,818  39.86

Trade Receivable EURO  15,053  13.56

(` in Lakhs)

Unhedged Foreign Currency exposure as at March 31, 2023 Currency Amount in FC ` in Lakhs

Trade Receivable USD  23,657  19.46

Trade Receivable EURO  5,942  5.31

 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

2% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on Profit Before Tax (PBT):-

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

2% increase 2% decrease 2% increase 2% decrease

USD  0.80  (0.80)  0.39  (0.39)

EURO  0.27  (0.27)  0.11  (0.11)

Increase / (Decrease) in Profit Before Tax  1.07  (1.07)  0.50  (0.50)

(iii) Equity Price Risk:

The Company’s investments in unquoted equity shares are subject to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values
of the invested securities. The Company’s investments in unquoted equity shares other than subsidiaries is very limited and the same
is reviewed and approved by senior management on a regular basis.”

B Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligation as agreed. To manage this, the
Company periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counter parties, taking into account the financial condition,